357.24 CRIMINAL CASES.

Witnesses for the state in criminal cases shall receive the same fees for travel and attendance as provided in section 357.22, and judges of courts of record may, in their discretion, allow like fees to witnesses attending in behalf of any defendant. In addition these witnesses shall receive reasonable expenses actually incurred for meals, loss of wages and child care, not to exceed \$25 \$40 per day. In courts of record these witness fees shall be certified and paid in the same manner as jurors.

Sec. 3. [357.241] JUVENILE COURT WITNESSES.

Witnesses in juvenile proceedings shall receive the same fees for travel and attendance as provided in section 357.22. In addition these witnesses shall receive reasonable expenses actually incurred for meals, loss of wages, and child care, not to exceed \$40 per day.

Sec. 4. [357,242] PARENTS OF JUVENILES.

In any proceeding where a parent or guardian attends the proceeding with a minor witness and the parent or guardian is not himself a witness, one parent or guardian shall be compensated in those cases where witness compensation is mandatory under sections 357.22, 257.24, or section 3, and may be compensated at the discretion of the judge when the minor is a witness on behalf of a defendant in a criminal case or on behalf of a juvenile in a juvenile court proceeding. The court shall award no more than a combined total of \$40 to the parent or guardian and the minor witness.

Approved March 23, 1983

CHAPTER 14 — H.F.No. 215

An act relating to local government; authorizing flood control projects by the city of Rochester, Olmsted county and the Olmsted county soil and water conservation district.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. FLOOD CONTROL: ZUMBRO RIVER.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 40.072, or any other contrary provision of law, the Olmsted county board and the board of supervisors of the Olmsted county soil and water conservation district may, pursuant to a joint powers agreement with the city of Rochester and without request or petition therefor, initiate, order, undertake, construct, install, maintain, and operate a project or projects for flood control improvements in the watershed of the south fork of the Zumbro River.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective for the city of Rochester and Olmsted county the day after compliance by the governing bodies of the city of Rochester and Olmsted county with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3. This act is effective for the soil and water conservation district of Olmsted county the day after compliance by the governing body of the soil and water conservation district of Olmsted county with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Approved March 29, 1983

CHAPTER 15 — H.F.No. 201

An act relating to taxation; making administrative and technical changes to income tax and property tax refund provisions; imposing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 13.46, subdivision 2; 176.231, subdivision 9; 290.032, subdivision 2; 290.06, subdivisions 1, 2c, 2e, as amended, and 3d; 290.068, subdivision 3; 290.077, subdivisions 1 and 4; 290.081; 290.09, subdivisions 1, 6, and 29; 290.095, subdivision 7; 290.12, subdivision 2; 290.17, subdivision 2; 290.21, subdivision 4; 290.26, subdivision 2; 290.39, subdivision 1; 290.49, subdivision 8; 290.50, subdivisions 1 and 5; 290.53, subdivision 3a and by adding a subdivision; 290.531; 290.92, subdivision 5a; 290A.03, subdivision 13; 290A.04, subdivision 3; 290A.111, subdivision 2; 290A.112, subdivision 2; and Laws 1981, Third Special Session chapter 2, article IV, section 14; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 136A.235; 290.01, subdivision 25; 290.07, subdivision 5a; 290.071, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 6; 290.26, subdivision 2a; 290.34, subdivision 3; 290.48, subdivision 6; 290A.04, subdivisions 2c and 2d.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 13.46, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. GENERAL. Unless the data is summary data or a statute specifically provides a different classification, data on individuals collected, maintained, used or disseminated by the welfare system is private data on individuals, and shall not be disclosed except:
 - (a) Pursuant to section 13.05;
 - (b) Pursuant to a valid court order;
 - (c) Pursuant to a statute specifically authorizing access to the private data;
- (d) To an agent of the welfare system, including appropriate law enforcement personnel, who are acting in the investigation, prosecution, criminal or civil proceeding relating to the administration of a program;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.